






CAMP BEREA INC. 

68 BEREA RD 

HEBRON, NH 03241 

 

MARK & LINDA TRUDEAU 

84 WILLIAMS RD 

LYMAN, ME 04002 

 

MELISSA LAPIERRE 

72 WILLIAMS RD 

LYMAN, ME 04002 

MARK LAPIERRE JR 

62 WILLIAMS RD 

LYMAN ME 04002 

HOUSEHOLD REALTY TRUST 

PO BOX 186 

SEABROOK, NH 03874 

REBECCA A SPENCER 

PO BOX 292 

SO WATERBORO, ME 04087 

MARK LAPIERRE SR 

72 WILLIAMS RD 

LYMAN, ME 04002 

JOHN L WELCH JR 

75 CEMETARY RD 

LEBANON, ME 04106 

SALLY WOOD 

12 PLEASANT POINT RD 

LYMAN, ME 04002 

THE LAKEHOUSE PROJECT, LLC 

22 PLEASANT POINT RD 

LYMAN, ME 04002 

ANDREA KING 

28 PLEASANT POINT RD 

LYMAN, ME 04002 

JOHN & LISA COOK 

1183 GORE RD 

ALFRED, ME 04002 

EDWARD L & 

CYNTHIA M SOVETSKY 

22 PLEASANT POINT RD 

LYMAN, ME 04002 

JEANETTE LUNDQUIST 

143 ELM ST 

NORTH READING, MA 01864 

MARION DAVIS 

276 BROCK RD 

LYMAN, ME 04002 

JAMES LAMB 

108 CLUBHOUSR RD 

WELLS, ME 04090 

YORK COUNTY 

SOIL CONSERVATION 

21 BRADEEN ST  SUITE 104 

SPRINGVALE, ME 04083 

 

   

   

   

   

 



SHORELAND – PLANNING BOARD PERMANENT DOCK PERMIT APPLICATION ATTACHEMENT 

 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 

THE TOWN OF LYMAN WISHES TO INSTALL THREE (3) RAMP STRUCTURES SPREAD OUT ALONG 

THE SHORELINE OF ITS TOWN PARK ON BUNGANUT POND FOR PUBLIC USE YEAR-ROUND. 

THESE RAMPS WERE OBTAINED IN THEIR ENTIRETY THANKS TO A PUBLIC GRANT AWARD FOR 

ELDER-FRIENDLY IMPROVEMENTS TO PUBLIC SPACES. THE RAMP STRUCTURE WILL CONSIST OF 

A 4’X4’ ALUMINUM PLATFORM WITH HANDRAILS ON TWO SIDES THAT WILL BE ANCHORED AND 

LEVELED TO THE SHORE, ABOVE THE NORMAL HIGH-WATER MARK, USING PIPES/RODS. NO 

CONCRETE OR OTHER FILL WILL BE USED ALONG THE SHORE. ATTACHED TO EACH PLATFORM 

WITH A MANUFACTURER-SPECIFIC HINGE SYSTEM WILL BE A 4’X16’ ALUMINUM RAMP WITH 

HANDRAILS ON TWO SIDES. THIS RAMP WILL SLOPE DOWNWARD FROM THE PLATFORM TO 

BELOW THE NORMAL HIGH-WATER MARK AND SET ON THE SANDY PORTION OF THE LAKEBED. 

GENERALLY, THE RAMPS WILL NOT BE FULLY ADA-COMPLIANT DUE TO THE ELEVATION DROP. ADA 

REQUIRES A 12:1 MAX SLOPE, WHICH MEANS A MAXIMUM OF 16 INCH DROP TO BE COMPLIANT.  

 

REASONS WHY TEMPORARY DOCK IS NOT FEASIBLE 

THE TOWN PARK PROPERTY IS FOR PUBLIC USE AND ENJOYMENT YEAR-ROUND. DUE THE 

NATURAL FORMATION OF LAKE ITSELF, THE ENTIRE 2800 FEET OF TOWN-OWNED SHORELINE 

CONSISTS OF GENERALLY STEEP, ROCKY, LOOSE AND ERODED CONDITIONS ALONG THE 

NORMAL HIGH-WATER MARK OF THE LAKE, WITH THE ERODED SAND GENERALLY SPREAD OUT 

FROM THE BOTTOM OF THIS SHORELINE EMBANKMENT. IN THE LATE FALL AND WINTERTIME, THE 

LAKE LEVEL IS LOWERED AT THE OUTLET DAM BY OPENING THE SPILLWAY. IN ORDER FOR ICE 

FISHERMEN, ICE SKATERS AND OTHER MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO REACH THE LOWERED 

FROZEN LAKEBED, THEY HAVE TO DESCEND THE STEEP ROCKY SHORELINE WHICH IS NOT SAFE 

TO TRAVERSE WITHOUT THE USE OF A RAMP, STEPS OR OTHER STRUCTURE. LEAVING THESE 

RAMPS IN PLACE BEYOND THE 7 MONTH MAXIMUM LIMIT OF A TEMPORARY STRUCTURE ALLOWS 

THE PUBLIC MULTIPLE SAFE ACCESS POINTS TO THE LAKE YEAR-ROUND. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SHORELAND – PLANNING BOARD PERMANENT DOCK PERMIT APPLICATION WAIVER LIST 

 

INSTRUCTION LIST (PAGE 2) 

#4 – NOT APPLICABLE, NO SEWER OR OTHER PLUMBING PROPOSED 

#6 – NOT APPLICABLE, NO SOIL DISTURBANCE, EXCAVATION OR FILL IS PROPOSED. IF THERE IS 

ANY COLLATERAL DISTURBANCE, THE “TO BE DETERMINED” CONTRACTOR WILL BE 

RESPONSIBLE TO REPAIR WITH EROSION CONTROL MIX OR OTHER APPROVED METHODS. 

 

PLANNING BOARD REVIEW LIST (PAGE 3) 

#3 – NOT APPLICABLE, NO WASTEWATER ACTIVITIES PROPOSED. 

#6 – NOT APPLICABLE, NO KNOWN ARCHEOLOGICAL OR HISTORICAL RESOURCES AT THESE 

INSTALLATION LOCATIONS. 

#7 – NOT APPLICABLE, FLOODPLAIN NOT IMPACTED. RAMP INSTALLATION WILL NOT 

MATHMATICALLY RAISE LEVEL OF LAKE. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SHORELAND – PLANNING BOARD PERMANENT DOCK PERMIT APPLICATION CONFORMITY 

 

#1 - WILL MAINTAIN SAFE AND HEALTHFUL CONDITIONS 

INSTALLATION OF THE RAMPS WILL IMPROVE PUBLIC SAFETY ALONG THE TOWN PARK 

SHORELINE BY PROVIDING SAFER INGRESS/EGRESS POINTS TO THE LAKE ALONG A ROCKY, 

STEEP AND GENERALLY UNSTABLE SHORELINE. 

 

#2 – WILL NOT RESULT IN WATER POLLUTION 

INSTALLATION OF THE RAMPS WILL PROVIDE THE OPPURTUNITY TO INSTALL PERMANENT 

EROSION CONTROL MEASURES (EROSION CONTROL MIX, NATIVE PLANTINGS ETC) TO REDUCE 

EROSION AND POLLUTION ALONG THE SHORELINE. 

 

#3 – WILL ADEQUATELY PROVIDE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF WASTEWATER. 

N/A / WAIVER 

 

#4 – WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE IMPACT ON SPAWNING GROUNDS, FISH, AQUATIC LIFE, 

BIRD OR OTHER WILDLIFE HABITAT. 

THE RAMPS ARE MADE OF NON-CORROSIVE AND NON-RUSTING ALUMINUM AND WILL BE 

INSTALLED AT EXISTING PUBLIC WATER ACCESS POINTS ALONG THE SHORELINE THAT CONTAIN 

NO KNOWN SPAWNING, NESTING OR OTHER FISH OR WILDLIFE HABITATS. 

 

#5 – WILL CONSERVE SHORE COVER AND VISUAL, AS WELL AS ACTUAL, POINTS OF ACCESS 

TO INLAND WATERS. 

THESE RAMPS WILL ESSENTIALLY UPGRADE EXISTING WATER ACCESS POINTS FOR THE PUBLIC 

IN A SAFE AND MORE ORGANIZED MANNER.  

 

#6 – WILL PROTECT ARCHEOLOGICAL AND HISTORIC RESOURCES AS DESIGNATED IN THE 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. 

N/A / WAIVER 

 

#7 – WILL AVOID PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT AND USE 

N/A / WAIVER 



#8 – IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 15, LAND USE STANDARDS 

THE RAMPS MEET THE CRITERIA OF SECTION 15 (B)6 OF THE TOWN OF LYMAN SHORELAND 

ZONING ORDINANCE FOR INSTALLATION OF STAIRS OR OTHER STRUCTURES FOR ACCESS OVER 

STEEP SLOPES OR UNSTABLE SOILS.  ALL PROVISIONS OF SECTION 15 ARE MET INCLUDING THE 

FOLLOWING HIGHLIGHTED POINTS: 

NO VEGETATION WILL BE DISTURBED OR REMOVED 

NO EXCAVATION, FILL OR OTHER SOIL DISTURBANCE IS PROPOSED 

CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO FOLLOW ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 

REGULATIONS FOR SHORELAND ZONE 
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